

No. 21-828

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ESTATE OF OMAR FONTANA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ACFB ADMINISTRACAO JUDICIAL LTDA – ME,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

JEFFREY P. BAST
BAST AMRON LLP
SunTrust International Center
One Southeast Third Avenue,
Suite 1400
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 379-7904

G. ERIC BRUNSTAD, JR.
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
199 Lawrence Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(860) 524-3960
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

*Counsel for Estate of Omar
Fontana, Denilda Pereira
Fontana, and Devom
Consultoria e Participações
Ltda*

Counsel for Petitioners

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

February 11, 2021

310852



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

PATRICIA A. REDMOND
STEARNS WEAVER MILLER
WEISSLER ALHADEFF &
SITTERSON, P.A.
Museum Tower
150 West Flagler Street,
Suite 2200
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 789-3200

*Counsel for Antonio Celso
Cipriani and Marise
Pereira Fontana Cipriani*

BRIAN S. DERVISHI
WEISSMAN & DERVISHI, P.A.
SunTrust International Center
One Southeast Third Avenue,
Suite 1700
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 347-4070

Counsel for Emidio Cipriani

MELANIE C. MACKAY
DECHERT LLP
35 West Wacker Drive,
Suite 3400
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 646-5800

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A SPLIT OF AUTHORITY BETWEEN THE SECOND AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS.....	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW COFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>RITZEN</i>	6
III. THE CASE IS NOT MOOT	7
IV. THE DECISION BELOW INVOLVES AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW	7
V. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	8
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

In re Barnet,
737 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2013) *passim*

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v.
United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976).....7

Ritzen, Group, Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC,
__ U.S. __, 140 S. Ct. 582 (2020) *passim*

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....4

11 U.S.C. § 1520(a).....4

11 U.S.C. § 1521(a)(3).....3

11 U.S.C. § 1521(a)(4).....4, 5-6

11 U.S.C. § 1521(a)(5).....3
